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deputyship to any officer in this state for the reason that the deputy 
must have the same qualifications as the principal. 

Opinions Attorney General, 190G-08, p. 50. 
Opinions Attorney General, 190G·08, p. 57. 
Opinions Attorney General, 1908·10, p. 70. 
Opinions Attorney General, 1910-12, p. 4. 

The correctness of this seems apparent, and those opinions are 
hereby affirmed. 

It does not follow, however, that the county commissioners are 
not authorized to permit the employment of a lady in the capacity 
of clerk or stenographer in any of these offices when the work of the 
office requires it, and' the board is likewise authorized to fix the salary 
'Of sllch clerk or stenographer in the event the employment is 
authorized. 

It is my opinion, therefore, that a lady cannot act as deputy clerk 
of the court, but that the county commissioners are authorized to 
allow the clerk to appoint a lady as clerk or stenographer and to 
fix her salary in such amount as to said board seems just. 

Very truly yours, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

House Bm No. 32') Effect 1)£ 01 C";orporatiol1. 
porations, Affected by House Bill 325. Domestic 
Not at Present Affected by House Bill 325. 

Foreign Cor­
Corporations, 

Section 26 of H. B. Ko. 325 refers only to domestic corpora­
tions organized or in process' of organization, and the provisions 
of the law apply to all foreign corporations doing business in 
this state at the time the law took effect, or those to begin doing 
business subsequent thereto. 

Hon. William Keating, 
Stllite Auditor, 

Helena, }'Iontana. 
Dear Sir: 

April 8th, 1913. 

I beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of April 7th, asking 
for my opinion on House Bill No. 325: 

"As to whether corporations dOing business in Montana, both 
domestic and foreign, prior to the passage of such law are 
affected thereby until January 1, 1914." 
The portion of the said law governing this feature is found in 

Sec. 2G thereof, and is as follows: 
"~o investment company or stock broker as defined in 

this act, now organized', or in process of organization in this 
state, shaH be compelled to comply with the provisions of 
this act until January 1st, 1914." 
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It seems to me that a careful reading of this section must lead 
to the conclusion that the said section refers only to domestic cor­
poraions organized or now in process of organization, and not to 
foreign corporations or other persons. 

I, therefore, advise you that in my opinion the provisions of this 
law apply to all foreign corporations doing business in this state 
at the time the law took effect or to begin doing business subsequent 
thereto. 

Very truly yours, 
D. M. KELLY, 

Attorney General. 

Members of State Boards, Election of to Legislature. Legis­
lature, Election to of Members of State Boards. State Boards, 
Members of Elected to Legislature. 

Under the provisions of Sec. 7, Article V. of the State Con­
stitution, members of state boards who, during ,their terms of 
office as such members, have been elected to the Legislature, 
are no longer members of said boards, and have no right or title 
to places or seats thereon, for the reason that their election to 
the legislature created, Ipso Facto, vacancies upon said boards. 

Hon. S. V. Stewart, 
Governor of Montana, 

Helena, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

April lZth, 1913. 

I 'beg to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 2nd instant, 
making inquiry as to the status of some of the members of the 
different boards of the state, who were elected to the Legislature 
l8ist fall: 

"As to whether or not they will need to resign by reason 
of such election and membership in the Legislature." 
Art. 5, Sec. 7, of the Constitution of the State of Montana reads 

as follows: 
"No senator or representative shall, during the term for 

which he shall have been elected, be appointed to any civil 
office under the state; and no member of congress or other 
person holding an office (except notary public, or in the 
militia) under the United States or this state, shall be a 
member of either house during his continuance in office." 
It will be noticed that the said section of the constitution con­

tains two provisions, one prohibiting the appointment of members of 
the Legislature to various offices, the other prohibiting the holding 
of a seat in the Legislature by persons holding office under the United 
States or this state. 

Two questions are raised by the language of the constitution: 
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